
Page 1 of 6 
 

City of Flint, Michigan 
Third Floor, City Hall 

1101 S. Saginaw Street 

Flint, Michigan 48502 

www.cityofflint.com 
 

Meeting Agenda – FINAL 

Wednesday, April 22, 2026 

5:00 PM 
 

City Council Chambers 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 

Judy Priestley, Chairperson, Ward 4 

          Leon El-Alamin, Ward 1           Ladel Lewis, Ward 2 

          LaShawn Johnson, Ward 3           Jerri Winfrey-Carter, Ward 5 

    Tonya Burns, Ward 6      Candice Mushatt, Ward 7 

          Dennis Pfeiffer, Ward 8           Jonathan Jarrett, Ward 9 

 

Davina Donahue, City Clerk 
 

******************************************************* 

ROLL CALL 
 

READING OF DISORDERLY PERSONS CITY CODE SUBSECTION 
 

Any person that persists in disrupting this meeting will be in violation of Flint City Code Section 

31-10, Disorderly Conduct, Assault and Battery, and Disorderly Persons, and will be subject to 

arrest for a misdemeanor. Any person who prevents the peaceful and orderly conduct of any 

meeting will be given one warning. If they persist in disrupting the meeting, that individual will 

be subject to arrest. Violators will be removed from the meetings. 
 

REQUEST FOR AGENDA CHANGES/ADDITIONS 

 

http://www.cityofflint.com/


Page 2 of 6 
 

CLOSED SESSION(S) 
 

Pursuant to MCL 15.268 (1)(e) and MCL 15.268(1)(h) of the Open Meetings Act, and Rules 

7.1(4) and 7.1(6) of the Rules Governing Meetings of the Flint City Council, the 

Department of Law requests to address the City Council in Closed Session to discuss the 

2026 settlement of the National Opioid Claims involving six regional/dispenser (remnant) 

defendants: Associated Pharmacies, Inc. (and American Associated Pharmacies); J M 

Smith Corporation; Louisiana Wholesale Drug Company, Inc.; Morris and Dickson Co.; 

North Carolina Mutual Wholesale Drug Company, Inc.; and United Natural Foods, Inc. 

(including its subsidiaries SuperValu and Advantage Logistics). 

 

Pursuant to MCL 15.268 (1)(e) and (h), the Law Department requests a Closed Session to 

with the City Council to discuss Case No. 24-cv-11603, Hinton et al v. Gaspar et al, and 

Case No. 24-cv-12041, Christian v City of Flint et al.  
 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

Members of the public who wish to address the City Council or its committees must register before 

the meeting begins. A box will be placed at the entrance to the Council Chambers for collection of 

registrations. No additional speakers or slips will be accepted after the meeting begins. 
 

Members of the public shall have no more than three (3) minutes per speaker during public 

comment, with only one speaking opportunity per speaker. 
 

COUNCIL RESPONSE 
 

Councilmembers may respond once to all public speakers only after all public speakers have spoken. 

An individual Councilmember’s response shall be limited to two (2) minutes. 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
 

Per the amended Rules Governing Meetings of the Flint City Council (as adopted by the City 

Council on Monday, April 22, 2024), the Chair may request the adoption of a “Consent Agenda”. 

After a motion to adopt a Consent Agenda is made and seconded, the Chair shall ask for 

separations. Any agenda item on a Consent Agenda shall be separated at the request of any 

Councilmember. After any separations, there is no debate on approving the Consent Agenda – it 

shall be voted on or adopted without objection. 
 

RESOLUTIONS 



Page 3 of 6 
 

260073 Budget Amendment/2025-26 Annual Action Plan/U.S. Department of 

Housing and Urban Development Community Development Block 

Grant 

 Resolution resolving that the appropriate city officials are hereby 

authorized to do all things necessary to complete budget amendments 

to recognize revenue and appropriate expenditures based on received 

grant agreements for the 2026-2026 program year in CDBG 

($3,588,954.00), HOME ($653,710.41) and ESG ($323,965.00) funds to 

fiscal year 2026 and for any years those funds remain available; AND 

further resolving that the appropriate city officials are hereby 

authorized to do all things necessary to enter into subrecipient 

agreements equal to the revised award amounts as included in the 

above table, utilize administrative funds as identified. 

260089.1 Amended Acceptance/Genesee County Senior Millage Funding/Eric 

Mays Senior and Community Service Center/Amend/FY2026 Budget 

 Resolution resolving that the Flint City Council hereby authorizes the 

acceptance of $54,744.00 in Senior Millage funding from the Genesee 

County Department of Senior Services for the operation and 

programming of the Eric B. Mays Senior and Community Service 

Center; AND, further resolving that the FY2026 City of Flint Budget is 

hereby amended, [and the FY2027 City of Flint Budget be adopted] to 

recognize and appropriate these funds for senior center programming, 

operations, and related allowable expenditures in accordance with the 

terms of the Senior Millage agreement.  

260111 CO/Rehmann Robson, LLC/FY2024 Audit 

Resolution resolving that a Change Order to the Agreement with 

Rehmann Robson, LLC for auditing services for the City of Flint’s 

FY2024 Audit be entered into the amount of $63,100.00, for a total 

contract amount of $337,100.00. {NOTE: Rehmann Robson, LLC has 

prepared this Chane Order “because performance by us [for the project] 

and/or additional service efforts was not anticipated in our original 

Agreement dated August 6, 2024.] 



Page 4 of 6 
 

260113 Contract/Trio Paint/General Contractor Services 

 Resolution resolving that the proper City Officials, upon City Council’s 

approval, are hereby authorized to do all things necessary to enter into 

a contract with Trio Paint for various facility upgrades to Haskell 

Community Center and for as-needed general contracting services in an 

amount not-to-exceed $150,000.00 for FY26 (07/01/25-06/30/26 for an 

aggregate total of $300,000. AND, further resolving that funding will be 

come from American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) dollars GL Account No. 

101-729.007-801.050, following the City of Flint’s ARPA administration, 

compliance and implementation firm’s review to ensure compliance 

with applicable U.S. Department of the Treasury Final Rule and related 

federal guidance. 

260124 Support/MDOT Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) Grant 

 Resolution resolving that the Flint City Council supports the Genesee 

County Road Commission’s application for the Michigan Department 

of Transportation TAP grant, the Genesee County Parks and Recreation 

Commission’s management of all operations and maintenance for the 

project, and all other necessary and proper supporting roles set forth in 

this resolution. 

260125 Accept/FY 2024 State and Local Cybersecurity Grant Program 

(SLCGP)/Authorize Grant Agreement 

 Resolution resolving that the Flint City Council authorizes the 

appropriate City officials to execute the grant agreement and any 

required documents, comply with all grant requirements, amend the 

FY2026 budget, and appropriate grant revenues and expenditures using 

grant code FEMA-SLCGP26 in future fiscal years for as long as the funds 

remain available from the grantor. [NOTE: The Michigan State Police, 

Emergency Management and Homeland Security Division 

(MSP/EMHSD), has awarded the City of Flint $90,000.00 under the FY 

2024 State and Local Cybersecurity Grant Program (SLCGP) to support 

cybersecurity improvements.] 



Page 5 of 6 
 

260126 Accept/State of Michigan’s MCOLES Public Safety Academy/Assistance 

Program Award 

 Resolution resolving that the appropriate City officials, upon the City 

Council approval, are authorized to do all things necessary to accept the 

program funds set forth in the program agreement of the State of 

Michigan in the amount of $98,306.75, amend the FY26 budget, 

appropriate award funding to appropriate revenue and expenditure in 

future years as long as the funds are available from the funder, and 

abide by the terms and conditions of the award from the State of 

Michigan. [NOTE: The City of Flint had been awarded the amount of 

$98,306.75 for the City of Flint Police department to use for Basic Law 

Enforcement Training Academy scholarships and salaries for employed 

recruits.] 

260127 Lutz Roofing Company/Water Plant Roof 

 Resolution resolving that the appropriate City officials, upon the City 

Council approval, are authorized to enter into a contract with Lutz 

Roofing Company for the Water Plant roof replacement Phase #3 project, 

in an amount NOT-TO-EXCEED $1,029,853.00 for FY26 (07/01/25-

06/30/26). [NOTE: The Flint City Council approved the issuance of the 

contract with Lutz Roofing Company to complete Phase #1 via 

Resolution #240074 in the amount NOT-TO-EXCEED $436,236.00 and 

Phase #2 via Resolution #250094-T in the amount NOT-TO-EXCEED 

$1,072,200.00. The final Phase #3 has been identified for roof 

replacement which includes sections A, A3, L, S, warehouse and 

electrical substation with a total contract amount NOT-TO-EXCEED 

$1,029,853.00 which includes a base price of $936,520.00 plus a 10% 

contingency of $93,623.00 for unforeseeable repairs needed.] 

260132 CO#4/Weinstein Electric Co./Additional Electrical Services 

 Resolution resolving that upon City Council’s approval, the proper City 

Officials are authorized to enter into Change Order #4 to the contract 

with Weinstein Electric Co. for additional electrical services, in the 

amount of $148,995.00 for FY2026 (07/01/25-06/30/26) for a revised 

aggregate three-year contract total NOT-TO-EXCEED $658,835.00. 



Page 6 of 6 
 

[NOTE: The City of Flint Facilities Maintenance Division, Fire 

Department and Information Technology Department are requesting an 

additional $148,995.00 for Weinstein Electric for the three-year as 

needed Electrical Services contract for electrical projects related to 

Haskell Center wiring, fiber distribution upgrades, Fire Admin aiphone 

system, 67th District Court, and City facility electrical needs.] 

SPECIAL ORDERS/DISCUSSION ITEMS 

260130 Discussion Item/Safe Streets and Roads 

A Discussion Item for an update on Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) as 

requested by 2nd Ward Councilmember Ladel Lewis. 

ADJOURNMENT                

 


























































































































































































































	AGENDA.FIN COMM (April 22, 2026) FINAL
	UPDATED FIN attach 4-22-26

